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January 3, 2024 

 

Town of Oakville 

Building Services Department 

1225 Trafalgar Road 

Oakville, ON L6H 0H3 

 

Attention: Jasmina Radomirovic  

Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment 

 

Re: Application for Minor Variance 

Blocks 34-37 and Block 50 - Lot 3 

Plan 20M-1268 

Town of Oakville 

 

We are pleased to submit four minor variance applications on behalf of Dunoak Developments Inc. 

(Mattamy Homes) for the above noted properties. The minor variances are requested to permit the zoned 

back-to-back townhouses (Blocks 34 – 37) and lane-based townhouse (Block 50 - Lot 3) with amended 

minimum landscape area requirements. The requested variances to By-law 2009-189 are as follows: 

 

1. For Blocks 34 - 37, landscaped area may be calculated for a development block, whereas Section 

4.10 requires compliance with the standards of the By-law to be achieved within the lot of which 

the building is constructed; and  

2. For Blocks 35, 36 and 50 - Lot 3, the required minimum landscaped area may be satisfied by areas 

measuring 3 meters by 1.5 meters, whereas Section 4.25.2.1 requires minimum landscape 

requirements to be satisfied by areas measured as at least 2.4 by 2.4 meters.  

 

As per By-law 2009-189, Section 7.6.8, minimum landscaped area is required at 10%. As per Section 4.10, 

this landscaped area must be achieved within the lot on which the building is constructed. As four of the 

requested variances are for back-to-back units (Blocks 34 – 37), where no rear yards are included, 

landscape areas must be accommodated in the front yard for all interior units. For Block 50 - Lot 3, a lane-

based unit, the landscape area must also be accommodated in the front yard as the rear yard provides 

vehicular access. Section 4.25.2.1 requires that minimum landscape requirements may only be satisfied 

by one or more landscaped areas with dimensions of at least 2.4 by 2.4 meters. However, as 

encroachments are permitted for porches and other structures, there is insufficient space to provide the 

necessary 10% landscaped area per lot in an aggregated 2.4 by 2.4 meters area.  

 

In order to provide the required 10% landscaped area, relief from Section 4.10 is requested for Blocks 34 

to 37 to allow for the 10% to be measured across the block as a whole, instead of per lot. In addition to 

this relief, for interior blocks (Blocks 35 and 36) and Block 50 - Lot 3, relief is also requested from Section 

4.25.2.1 to allow for the required measurements to be 3 meters by 1.5 meters. This will allow for the 

following landscape areas per block: 

 



 

Block # Total Landscape 

Area Coverage % 

Block 34 27.58% 

Block 35 16.20% 

Block 36 17.32% 

Block 37 20.19% 

Block 50, Lot 3 11.18% 

 

As exhibited above, all blocks are capable of providing a minimum of 10% of landscaped area, each in 

excess of the minimum. However, in order to facilitate this, variances are required to (1) measure the 

landscape area across the block as whole, alternatively from lot by lot, and (2) measure the minimum 

landscape area as 3 meters by 1.5 meters, alternatively from 2.4 by 2.4 meters. Of note, back-to-back and 

lane-based townhouses in the Neighborhood Centre (NC) Zone are not subject to this landscape 

requirement, only back-to-back and lane-based townhouses in the General Urban (GU) Zone. In addition, 

Blocks 34 – 37 feature additional landscape area within the boulevard, bringing the total minimum of 

landscaped area to between 20 to 30%. 

 

These requested variances meet the general intent of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law. These variances 

are minor in nature and will provide in excess of the 10% landscape area for each block. These variances 

are appropriate because all corner blocks (34 and 37) still provide greater than 10% landscape area when 

measurement is across the entire block. All interior blocks (35, 36 and Block 50 – Lot 3) also provide greater 

than 10% landscape area across the entire block (lot for Block 50 – Lot 3), when measured at a minimum 

of 3 meters by 1.5 meters.  

 

As Blocks 34 - 37 are back-to-back and no rear yards are provided, the minimum landscaped area would 

need to be provided in the front yard. However, due to permitted encroachments and the layout of the 

units, it is not possible to provide a 2.4 by 2.4 meter landscaped area on each lot. For Block 50 – Lot 3, 

greater than 10% landscape area is provided on the lot, when measured at a minimum of 3 meters by 1.5 

meters. As this unit has a porch covering the full front wall of the home, it is not possible to achieve a 2.4 

by 2.4-meter measurement area. These variances are desirable as the design of the units efficiently use 

land and contribute to a strong streetscape. Therefore, the requested variances are appropriate and 

satisfy the four tests under the Planning Act.  

 

In support of the application, we are pleased to enclose the following items: 

 Minor Variance Application Forms (per Block/Lot);  

 Sitings/Architectural Plans (per Block/Lot), prepared by Q4 Architects; 

 Landscape Area Diagram (per Block/Lot), prepared by Q4 Architects; and  

 M-Plan 20M-1268, prepared by R-PE Surveying, dated 2023-02-15.  

 

Upon confirmation of receipt and fee payment instructions, fees will be paid as instructed. Please feel free 

to contact me should you have any questions or require any further information. 

 

Sincerely yours, 



 

 

KORSIAK URBAN PLANNING 

 
 

Catherine McEwan 

Encl. 

 

Copy: Mike Dickie, Dunoak Developments Inc (Mattamy Homes) 
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Q4 Architects Inc. retains the copyright in all drawings, plans,
sketches, and all digital information. They may not be copied or
used for any other projects or purposes or distributed without
the written consent of Q4 Architects Inc.

4110 Yonge Street
Suite 602, Toronto ON.
M2P 2B7

T. 416.322.6334
F. 416.322.7294
E. info@q4architects.com

Issued / Revision Chart

The contractor / builder
must verify all dimensions
on the job and report any
discrepancy to the designer
before proceeding with the
work.

Drawings are NOT to be
scaled. All drawings and
specifications are
instruments of  service and
the copyright property of
the designer and must be
returned upon request.
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UNIT DRLA
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PM
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Guidelines approved by the Town of
OAKVILLE.

This is to certify that these plans comply
with the applicable Architectural Design

It is the builder's complete responsibility to
ensure that all plans submitted for approval
fully comply with the Architectural Guidelines
and all applicable regulations and requirements
including zoning provisions and any provisions
in the subdivision agreement.  The Control
Architect is not responsible in any way for
examining or approving site (lotting) plans or
working drawings with respect to any zoning or
building code or permit matter or that any
house can be properly built or located on its lot.
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M105

M101

M104

M104

C105

REAR ELEVATION 'EM'

ROOF PLAN 'EM'

ELEV. 'EM'

1/4' = 1'-0"

ELEVATIONS

5 OF 5FRONT ELEVATION 'EM'

1810

P104

C100

R100

M104
T101

T320

P102

E300

C101

T101

M106

T302

T201

R103

T321

E301

C102

T321

M104

R111

N.T.S.

R102

R108

M101

S1
PORCH ELEV. 'EM'

T208

C101

E300

1810

T321
E301

C102

T323

1810

ENERGY STAR CALCULATION

ELEVATION
WALL AREA
sq.ft.

WINDOW RSO
AREA sq.ft. WINDOW %

FRONT 584.00 159.38
LEFT SIDE 0.00 0.00
RIGHT SIDE 0.00 0.00
REAR 584.00 88.85
TOTAL 1168.00 248.23 21.25 %

T323

T321

R107

  NOTES:

1. REFER TO "EXTERIOR COLOUR SCHEDULE" FOR
COLOUR SELECTIONS - ALL MATERIALS

DENOTES NOTE LOCATION ON PLAN
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POURED CONC. PORCH SLAB W/
INSET STEP(S) IF REQUIRED.

X000

C100

C102

C103

POURED CONC. FOUNDATION WALLS
AND FOOTINGS (TYP.)

E100 FIBER-CEMENT LAP SIDING

E101
FIBER-CEMENT BOARD & BATTEN - SMOOTH
PANEL W/ 1"X2" BATTENS @ 8" O.C.

FIBER-CEMENT CORNER TRIM BOARD

E200

E201

HORIZONTAL VINYL SIDING (TYP.)

E202

BOARD & BATTEN VINYL SIDING

VINYL SHAKES

E300

E301

FACE BRICK (TYP.)

E302

STONE VENEER (TYP.)

T100 FIBER-CEMENT TRIM BOARD

T102

FIBER-CEMENT FRIEZE BOARD

T200

T201

T202

T203

T204

T205

T206

ALUM. CLAD SILL TRIM BOARD

ALUM. CLAD TRIM SURROUND

ALUM. CLAD TRANSITION BOARD

ALUM. CLAD CORNER TRIM BOARD

ALUM. CLAD FRIEZE BOARD

ALUM. CLAD HEADER TRIM BOARD

T207

T220

T221

ALUM. CLAD TRIM BOARD

MARBLE DOOR SILL

C101

T101

MATERIAL LEGEND

T222

A100 DECORATIVE BRACKET (SEE DETAIL)

A101

DECORATIVE PTD. PVC OR VINYL LOUVER OR
EQUAL (SEE DETAIL)

M100
VINYL RAILING INSTALLED TO COMPLY W/ O.B.C.
9.8.7 & 9.8.8 & SB-7 (REFER TO SCOPE OF WORK)

M101

PRESSURE TREATED WOOD DECK

M102

STAINED WOOD

M103

PVC OR FIBERGLASS TRELLIS (SEE DETAIL)

M104

FIBERGLASS INSECT SCREENING - OR EQUIV.

PO
ST

 &
 C

O
LU

M
N

S 
(P

)

P100
SQUARE TAPERED COLUMN
(SEE DETAIL) - OR EQUIV.

A102

A103

P101

P102

SQUARE RECESSED PANEL COLUMN
(SEE DETAIL)

BRICK STACK BOND W/ 1/2" PROJECTIONT300

PRECAST CONCRETE SILL
W/ 1/2" PROJECTION

T320

T321

PRECAST CONCRETE CAP

T322

T223

T224

PVC TRIM BOARD

T225

T226

T227

T228

R
O

O
FI

N
G

 (R
)

R100 ASPHALT SHINGLES (TYP)

PREFIN. ALUM. FASCIA,  VENTED SOFFIT,
GUTTER & DOWNSPOUTS

R101

P103

MASONRY PORCH PIER
(SEE DETAIL)

METAL SEAM ROOF

R102

PRECAST CONC. STEP

E102 FIBER-CEMENT SHAKES W/ STRAIGHT EDGE

E103

E104

SMOOTH FIBER-CEMENT PANEL
(REFER TO SCOPE OF WORK)
STUCCO TEXTURED FIBER-CEMENT PANEL
(REFER TO SCOPE OF WORK)

BRICK HERRINGBONE PATTERN (TYP.)

SMOOTH CHAMFERED STONE VENEER (TYP.)E303

STUCCO E.I.F.S. (EXTERIOR INSULATED
FINISH SYSTEM)E400

HIGH IMPACT STUCCO E.I.F.S.
(LOCATE AS PER SCOPE OF WORK)E401

NON-COMBUSTIBLE STUCCO E.I.F.S. (TYP.)E402

PVC PANEL (TYP.)E500

FIBER-CEMENT TRANSITION BOARDT103

FIBER-CEMENT HEADER TRIM BOARDT104

FIBER-CEMENT SILL TRIM BOARDT105

FIBER-CEMENT TRIM SURROUNDT106

BUILT-UP ALUM. CLAD HEADER TRIM
(SEE DETAIL)

T107
BUILT-UP FIBER-CEMENT HEADER
TRIM (SEE DETAIL)

PVC SILL TRIM BOARD

PVC TRIM SURROUND

PVC TRANSITION BOARD

PVC CORNER TRIM BOARD

PVC FRIEZE BOARD

PVC HEADER TRIM BOARD

BUILT-UP PVC HEADER TRIM
(SEE DETAIL)

PVC ARCHED TRIM BOARD

BRICK ROWLOCK W/ 1/2" PROJECTIONT301

BRICK SOLDIER W/ 1/2" PROJECTIONT302

SELF SUPPORTING BRICK SOLDIER
W/ 1/2" PROJECTIONT303

T304 BRICK PILASTER (SEE DETAIL)

T323 SMOOTH PRECAST OR STONE
W/ 1/2" PROJECTION
PRECAST SOLDIER BLOCKS
W/ 1/2" PROJECTIONT324

SELF SUPPORTING PRECAST ARCH
W/ 1/2" PROJECTION

T326

PRECAST CONCRETE KEYSTONET327

DOUBLE PRECAST CONCRETE KEYSTONET328

STONE / PRECAST
CONCRETE IMPOSTT329

T400

T401

T402

T403

T404

DECOR. STUCCO TRIM
(SEE DETAIL)

T405

T406

T407

DECOR. STUCCO SILL TRIM
(SEE DETAIL)
DECOR. STUCCO TRIM SURROUND
(SEE DETAIL)

DECOR. STUCCO TRANSITION BAND
(SEE DETAIL)

DECOR. STUCCO FRIEZE BOARD
(SEE DETAIL)

DECOR. STUCCO HEADER TRIM
(SEE DETAIL)

BUILT-UP DECOR. STUCCO HEADER
TRIM (SEE DETAIL)

BUILT-UP PRECAST HEADER TRIM
(SEE DETAIL)
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METAL VALLEY FLASHING

R103

LOW SLOPE ROOF SHINGLE APPLICATION

R104

ICE & WATER SHIELD

R105

A107

DECORATIVE PTD. PVC OR VINYL RAISED
PANEL SHUTTERS OR EQUAL (SEE DETAIL)
DECORATIVE PTD. PVC OR VINYL LOUVERED
SHUTTERS OR EQUAL (SEE DETAIL)

A108

A104

A105
DECORATIVE PTD. PVC OR VINYL BOARD & BATTEN
SHUTTERS W/ OPEN WEAVE (SEE DETAIL)
DECORATIVE PTD. PVC OR VINYL BOARD & BATTEN
SHUTTERS W/ CLOSED WEAVE (SEE DETAIL)

M105

M106

EXTERIOR VENT

PRIVACY SCREEN (REFER TO SCOPE OF WORK)

A106

E203 SCALLOPED (FISH SCALE) VINYL SIDING

R106

SCUPPER

13 GAUGE ALUM. CLAD CANOPY (AL13)

R107

R108

DECORATIVE GABLE DETAIL  (SEE DETAIL)

M107

M108

M109

ALUMINUM RAILING INSTALLED TO COMPLY W/ O.B.C.
9.8.7 & 9.8.8 & SB-7 (REFER TO SCOPE OF WORK)
GLASS RAILING INSTALLED TO COMPLY W/ O.B.C.
2.1.1.1 & SB-13 (REFER TO SCOPE OF WORK)
DECORATIVE WROUGHT IRON RAILING
(REFER TO SCOPE OF WORK)

DECORATIVE FEATURE (SEE DETAIL)

DECORATIVE BLACK GLASS
WINDOW

T229

PVC KEYSTONE

DECOR. STUCCO KEYSTONE
(SEE DETAIL)

P104

PORCH PIER W/ TRIMMED PANELS
(SEE DETAIL)

CAST STONE WATERTABLE SILL

APPROVED PANEL SYSTEM - AL13 OR EQUAL
(TYP.)E600

LAMINATE PANEL SYSTEM - TRESPA OR EQUAL
(TYP.)E700

T108 FIBER-CEMENT PORCH BEAM

T208 ALUM.CLAD PORCH BEAM

T230

PVC PORCH BEAM

T408 DECOR. STUCCO PORCH BEAM

R110

METAL FLASHING W/ CAULKING TO MATCH

T109
METAL TRIM SYSTEM FOR FIBER-CEMENT
PANELS - EASYTRIM OR EQUAL (TYP.)

R109

METAL CAP FLASHING

CONTROL JOINTM110

P105 ROUND VINYL OR FIBERGLASS
COLUMN

SQUARE VINYL OR FIBERGLASS
COLUMN

T409 STUCCO FRIEZE BOARD

T410

T411

STUCCO TRIM

T412 STUCCO SILL TRIM

STUCCO HEADER TRIM

METAL FLASHING (EXTEND 6" BENEATH
CLADDING)R111

ARTS & CRAFTS SOFFIT
(SEE DETAIL)R112

CURVED SOFFIT (SEE DETAIL)R113

PROJECTED BOX-OUT
(SEE DETAIL)M111

T325

T210 ALUM. CLAD DOOR SILL

PREFINISHED METAL CANOPY ROOF W/ OR
W/OUT DECORATIVE STEEL CABLE SUPPORTS


	Drawings.pdf (p.1-6)
	1.pdf (p.1)
	2.pdf (p.2)
	17039-5-JC5-SP1-LANDSCAPING-50

	4.pdf (p.8-10)

	5F.pdf (p.7)

